
 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 4th August, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle Under 
Lyme, Staffordshire ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

   
  

 
 

Public Protection Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Guidance Notes (for information)   (Pages 3 - 12) 

2 Apologies for absence    

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda. 
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 13 - 16) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 June, 2014 
 

5 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976   

(Pages 17 - 38) 

 Private Hire Driver – Mr MI 
 

7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976   

(Pages 39 - 44) 

 Private Hire Driver – Mr IM 
 

8 Open Reports from officers    

9 Food Safety Service Plan July 2014   (Pages 45 - 64) 

10 Local Air Quality Management - Progress Report 2014   (Pages 65 - 72) 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100(B)4 of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Members: Councillors Bailey, Braithwaite, Eastwood, Hailstones, Mrs Hailstones, 

Matthews, Naylon, Miss Olszewski, Proctor (Vice-Chair), Robinson (Chair), 
Miss Walklate, Williams and Mrs Williams 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting
[...]
t of taxes or other contributions or penalties. 
 
NOTE Possessions, in this context, includes the right to apply for a licence, the right to 

hold and retain a licence, the goodwill of a business and liquor licences. 
 

Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Public Protection Committee - 23/06/14 

1 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 23rd June, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Kyle Robinson – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Bailey, Braithwaite, Eastwood, Hailstones, Mrs Hailstones, 

Matthews, Naylon, Miss Olszewski, Proctor, Miss Walklate, 
Williams and Mrs Williams 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Eastwood declared that he had an interest in relation to item 9 on the agenda as 
he was currently sitting on a licensing sub-committee that was dealing with an 
application for a review of the premise licence. Cllr Eastwood declared that he would 
leave the room during discussion of the item. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 April, 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration if 
the following matter because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1,2, and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act, 1972. 
 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - MR CT  
 
The Committee considered an application from Mr CT for the grant of a  Private Hire 
Drivers Licence.  
 
The chair invited the applicant to address the Committee. 
 
References were provided by the applicant to support his application and  were read 
out to the Committee. 
 
Resolved: a) That the application be refused as the Committee could not be 
satisfied that the applicant was a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire Drivers’ 
Licence in view of the number and nature of the convictions disclosed. 
 
b) That the applicant be invited to reapply in 24 months but it was made clear 
that this would not mean an automatic grant of the licence. 
 
 
 

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - MR AR  

Public Document Pack

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Public Protection Committee - 23/06/14 

 

2 

 
The Committee considered an application received from Mr AR for the grant of a 
Private Hire Drivers’ Licence. 
 
The Chair invited the applicant to address the Committee. 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused as the Committee could not be 
satisfied that the applicant was a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire Drivers’ 
Licence in view of the nature, number and severity of the convictions that had been 
disclosed. 
 

7. CREWE ARMS, MADELEY HEATH  

 
A report was submitted in connection with the Crewe Arms, Madeley Heath. The 
report sought approval for the instigation of legal proceedings following the revelation 
of serious contraventions of food safety legislation.  
 
Members considered the report and agreed that action needed to be taken to protect 
the health and wellbeing of residents in the Borough. 
 
Resolved: That legal proceedings be instituted against the Food Business 
Operator. 
 
 

8. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 - FIXED PENALTY 
NOTICES  

 
A report was submitted to advise the Committee of action taken in respect of littering 
offences within the borough and to seek authorisation to institute legal proceedings 
against the Fixed Penalty Notice holders listed in the appendix. 
 
Resolved: That legal proceedings be instituted in the relation to the cases 
detailed in Appendix A. 
 

9. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT 
REPORT  

 
A report was submitted to inform Members of the key issues and activities 
undertaken by the Environmental Health Service in 2013/2014. 
 
The report enabled the Committee to be informed of the nature and extent of routine 
and enforcement work undertaken by environmental health services and endorse the 
priorities for 2014-2015. 
  
The Head of Environmental Health highlighted the objectives and priorities for each 
enforcement team and the additional projects and priorities listed below: 
 
• Business perception survey of environmental health service delivery, 
• Progress mobile and agile working, 
• Participate in the regulatory services review with the Staffordshire & Stoke on 

Trent Local Enterprise Partnership, including signing up to a regulatory 
charter, 

• Review the Councils enforcement policy in accordance with the regulatory 
charter, 

• Publish service standards in relation to environmental health, 

Page 14



Public Protection Committee - 23/06/14 

3 

• Participate in public health agenda and undertake specific projects. 
 
Members thanked Officers for the well written and comprehensive report and 
commended the work undertaken to keep the Borough safe. 
 
Resolved: That the Committee receive the report and support the priorities for 
the 2014/2015 work plan. 
 
 

10. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 - FIXED PENALTY 
NOTICES  

 
A report was submitted to advise the Committee of the action taken in respect of 
Littering offences within the borough. 
 
Members thanked Officers for their efforts in this conviction and highlighted the 
importance of publicity in respect of littering offences and the actions being taken by 
the Council. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received 
 
 

COUNCILLOR KYLE ROBINSON 
Chair 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4Page 16



Page 17

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



Page 44



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Date 4 August 2014 
 

 
REPORT TITLE Food Safety Service Plan 2014/15 

 
Submitted by: Miss Nesta Henshaw 

Head of Environmental Health Services 
 

Principal Author: Mr Gareth Harvey - Environmental Health Team Manager – Food and 
Safety  

   

Purpose of the Report 
 
An information report to make the committee aware of the work planned by the Food and Safety 
team in 2014/15 along with a review of last year’s performance.  
 
Recommendations  
 
That the committee receive and endorse the Food Safety Service Plan for 2014/15.   
 
Reasons 
 
To make the Public Protection Committee aware of the work carried by the Food and Safety 
team, in accordance with the Food Standards Agency framework agreement on official food 
controls by local authorities.    
 

 
1. 
 
1.1 
 

Background 
 
The Borough Council has a statutory duty to provide a Food Safety service that: 
 

• Maintains a register of all food businesses operating within the borough; 

• Implements a risk based programme of inspections and interventions;  

• Provides advice to local businesses about how they can comply with legal 
requirements;     

• Investigates complaints about contaminated food,  unhygienic premises and food 
poisoning outbreaks; and  

• In the most serious cases takes enforcement action to protect public health; 
 

2. 
 
2.1 

Issues 
 

The Food Standards Agency requires local authorities to produce a specific service plan for 
their Food Safety service using a specified format that can be reported to its’ elected 
members.   
   

2.2 Attached to this report in Appendix 1 is a Food Safety Service Plan for 2014/15 which 
outlines the work planned for the coming year as well as a review of last year’s 
performance.  

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 
2 

 
  

  
3. 
 
3.1 

Options Considered (if any) 
 
None, the provision of this plan is a requirement of the Food Standards Agency under their 
framework agreement with local authorities.   
 

4. 
 
4.1 

Proposal 
 

It is proposed that committee note and endorse the content of the Service Plan.  
 

5. 
 
5.1 
 

Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 

The Service Plan is for the information of the Public Protection Committee.    
 

6. 
 
6.1 

Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 

Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough. 
 

The community is not put at risk from poor hygiene standards in food premises 
 

7. 
 
7.1 

Legal and Statutory Implications  
 

The Council have a statutory duty to provide a Food Safety service and comply with the 
requirements of the Food Standards Agency.   
 

8. 
 
8.1 

Financial and Resource Implications 
 

None, the Service Plan will be implemented within existing budgets.   
 

  
 

 
 

Page 46



Classification: NULB
[...]
d choices about where they eat & shop 
 

 

Food Safety Enforcement 

The Food & Safety Team has enforcement responsibilities in a wide number of areas affecting the 
public and businesses within the Borough.  These include: 

• Ensuring that food and drink intended for sale for human consumption is produced, 
manufactured, stored, distributed, and handled safely and in hygienic conditions. 

• Ensuring that residents are provided with a supply of wholesome and potable water 

• Investigating complaints about food and food premises. 

• Responding to notifications of food alerts. 

• Control and prevention of spread of infectious disease and food poisoning. 

 

1.2  Links to corporate objectives and plans 

 
The Council’s Corporate Plan sets out the overall vision and priorities for the Council. These are 
then incorporated into specific service and financial plans.  
Within the Council’s Corporate Plan 2013–14 to 2015-16 the Councils’ priorities are:- 
 

♦ A clean, safe and sustainable borough 

♦ A borough of opportunity 

♦ A healthy and active community 

♦ Becoming a co-operative council which delivers high quality, community-driven 

services 
 
The work of the Food and Safety team can be linked to all of these priorities; however, it is 
perhaps more closely associated with   
  

♦ A clean, safe and sustainable borough 

♦ A healthy and active community 

 
The team report on 2 key performance indicators each quarter to the Council’s Cabinet.  These 
are: 
 

Outcome 1.1  Ensure high standards of safety and public health 
 

1.1.1. Percentage of food premises that have a zero or one national food hygiene rating. 

 

1.1.2  The percentage of food establishments which are broadly compliant with good 

hygiene law 

Page 49



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Page 4 of 18 Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

 
 
Other priorities for inspection of food premises and workplaces are prescribed in guidance issued 
by the Food Standard Agency and the Health 
[...]
iority area due to the possible health consequences for the 
individual and the risk of infection spreading within the community.  This area of the service will 
therefore receive whatever resources are required to fulfil these duties.   
 

3.7  Food Safety Incidents  

 

Food Alerts, product withdrawals and recalls 
The FSA issues information about product withdrawals and recalls to let consumers and local 
authorities know about problems associated with food.  A Product Withdrawal Information Notice 
or a Product Recall Information Notice is issued where a solution to the problem has been put in 
place – the product has been, or is being, withdrawn from sale or recalled from consumers, for 
example. A Food Alert for Action is issued where intervention by enforcement authorities is 
required. These notices and alerts are often issued in conjunction with a product withdrawal or 
recall by a manufacturer, retailer or distributor. 
 
When a Food Alert for Action is issued, the Council must carry out the specified actions within the 
alert which may include visiting food premises and removing contaminated food from sale.   
 

Page 58



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Page 13 of 18 Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

The FSA also sometimes issues Allergy Alerts which are normally dealt with by our colleagues in 
Staffordshire County Council’s Trading Standards department.    
 
Food Alerts are sent to the Council via a designated e-mail address which are auto-forwarded to 
members of the Food and Safety team for their prompt attention.  Outside normal working hours 
the Environmental Health Team Manager subscribes to the FSA’s Food Alert text messaging 
service to alert them to any significant Food Alerts: For Action.   The Environmental Health Service 
also operates an emergency out of hours standby rota so there is always a Manager available to 
respond in an emergency.   
 
Given the reactive nature of Food Alerts it is not possible to predict the likely re
[...]
g 
 

 Interventions Achieved 

Due Interventions 

Outstanding 

Premise Rating - A 4 0 

Premise Rating - B 85 0 

Premise Rating - C 284 4 

Premise Rating - D 107 37 

Premise Rating - E 69 97 

Premise Rating - Unrated 193 21 

Premise Rating - Outside 0 0 

Totals 742 159 

 

 
Premises risk rating profile on 1 April 2014 

 Tot 

Premise Rating - A 2 

Premise Rating - B 47 

Premise Rating - C 403 

Premise Rating - D 168 

Premise Rating - E 425 

Premise Rating - Unrated 29 

Outside programme 1 

Totals 1075 

 
6.2 Identification of any variation from the Service Plan 
 
Key performance indicators listed in the above tables are reviewed on a regular basis. Results are 
reported to the Head of Service along with reasons for any significant variation, and where 
necessary an action plan is agreed to prioritise workload. 
 
In 2013/14 the team received a large amount of reactive workload including involvement in a 
number of food fraud/illegal meat investigations.  As a result a number of lower risk food 
businesses did not receive an inspection as resources were directed to higher risk areas.   

 

6.3 Areas of Improvement  
    
In 2014/15 the food and safety team will be participating in an inter-authority audit with neighboring 
local authorities in  the Staffordshire and Shropshire Food Liaison Group.  This audit will be 
focusing on the operation of the national food Hygiene Rating Scheme (FHRS).  

Page 63



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
     APPENDIX 1 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 

Appendix A – Environmental Health Service Structure 

 

 

P
age 64



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\3\2\AI00007233\$dmtml2r1.doc 
 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
 PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
Date 4TH August 2014 

 
REPORT TITLE Environment Act 1995 – Part IV 
  Local Air Quality Management – Progress Report 2014 
   
Submitted by:  (Environmental Protection Team Manager – Darren Walters) 
 
Portfolio: Environmental Health 
 
Ward(s) affected: ALL 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To advise Committee of the findings of the statutory Progress Report for 2013 in respect of air quality 
in the Borough and the work required as a result of the findings of poor air quality in areas of the 
Borough. 
 
Recommendations  
 

1. That the report be received 
 
Reasons 
 
To inform Committee of the findings of the statutory Progress Report for 2014 in respect of air quality 
in the Borough and the work required as a result of the findings of poor air quality in areas of the 
Borough. 
 

 
1. Background 
 

Local authorities in the UK have statutory duties for managing local air quality under Part IV of 
the Environment Act 1995. District Council’s have been required to review and assess air quality 
within their areas since 1997 for compliance against a range of pollutant objectives summarised 
in Appendix 1.  
 
The findings of the previous reviews and assessments undertaken by your Officers since 1999 
are summarised in Appendix 2 with the associated reports available on www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/LAQM/reports. It will be seen that the main pollutant of concern within the Borough 
is Nitrogen Dioxide (N02) which is largely derived from road traffic sources.  

Nationally, the UK Government considers that health related air quality has an equivalent impact 
on the UK economy to that caused by obesity and a greater cost to the economy and mortality 
than road traffic injuries and deaths.  Air pollution is estimated to reduce the life expectancy of 
every person in the UK by an average of 7-8 months with estimated equivalent health costs of 
up to £20 billion each year. 

Local authorities therefore have an important role in bringing about improvements in air quality 
and ensuring compliance with statutory requirements to reduce the impact on health and 
associated costs to the National Health Service and the wider economy. 

2. Issues 

.  
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 10



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\3\2\AI00007233\$dmtml2r1.doc 
 

 
In accordance with its statutory duties, the Borough Council has recently completed its 2014 
Progress Report for air quality in the 2013 calendar year. The report has recently been 
submitted to DEFRA for its formal approval. Given the format of the report and its findings and 
recommendations it is envisaged that DEFRA will accept its contents. The full report can be 
found on the internet at www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/laqm 
 
The findings of this report have indicated that there are seven locations in two geographic 
locations within the Borough which, based on data gathered by the Council for the 2013 
calendar year are showing exceedances of the statutory annual mean objective of 40µgm3 for 
nitrogen dioxide. These locations are: 
 

• Kidsgrove (A50 – Liverpool Road) 

• Newcastle Town Centre (around the town centre ring road, King Street and the A34 
London Road southwards of the Barracks Road Roundabout) 

 
There are a further thirteen locations which are at risk of exceeding the statutory annual mean 
objective of 40µgm3 for nitrogen dioxide, which are in and around the above areas. 

 
There are no locations within the Borough showing any exceedances of the short term nitrogen 
dioxide objective. 

 
It is considered that the exceedance of the nitrogen dioxide annual mean objective in these 
areas is due to road traffic emissions and the complex interaction between local geography, 
traffic levels and congestion as well as atmospheric and weather conditions. Nitrogen dioxide 
has several health impacts and includes general irritation to the eyes, irritation of the respiratory 
system and shortness of breath. 
 
Given the findings of this latest Progress Report, the Council is required to proceed to a 
Detailed and Further Assessment of Air Quality in the exceedance locations in order to model 
the air quality at relevant receptors. The areas the subject of this report were assessed in detail 
in 2013 and the findings were the subject of a report to the December 2013 Public Protection 
Committee. It is not considered that the findings and recommendations of this report are still 
appropriate for the Kidsgrove and Newcastle Town Centre exceedance area identified in 2013 
 
Work is now underway to consultant on the boundaries of the air quality management areas 
(AQMA) for exceedance locations identified in this reporting year and the previous year. Once 
the consultation exercise is complete a report will be presented to a future meeting of this 
committee with recommendations on the boundaries of the AQMA The adopted boundaries will 
then be formally declared and work will then commence on developing an Air Quality Action 
Plan which will identify appropriate measures to improve the air quality in these areas. Work is 
also about to commence on the preparation of an air quality strategy for the borough. 
 

 
3. Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 
 None proposed. 
 
4. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 

The action taken achieves the following priorities detailed within the Council Plan 
 

• Priority 1 – A clean, safe and sustainable borough 

• Priority 3 –A healthy and active community  

• Council Plan Outcome 1.3 The negative impact that the Council, residents and local 
businesses have on the environment will have reduced 

Page 66



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\3\2\AI00007233\$dmtml2r1.doc 
 

 
5.          Legal and Statutory Implications  
 

The Council is required by Part IV of the Environment Act 1995 to take the action outlined in this 
report in order to fulfil its statutory duties.  

 
6. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

Existing budgets have be
[...]
n 31.12.2004 

266  µg/m3, not to 
be exceeded more 
than 35 times a 

year 

15-minute mean 31.12.2005 

 

Page 69



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\3\2\AI00007233\$dmtml2r1.doc 
 Page 70



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\3\2\AI00007233\$dmtml2r1.doc 
 

Appendix 2 
 
Findings of previous air quality reports 
 

Air Quality Reports Description 

2013 Detailed and Further Assessment of Air 
Quality 

 

 

Detailed modelling has found  exceedances of the 
annual mean nitrogen dioxide objective in the 
following areas: 
• Newcastle under Lyme Town Centre including the 
ring road, London Road and King Street, Etruria 
Road • A single residential property adjacent to the 
M6 at Collingwood Madeley • The A527 - High 
Street Maybank, High Street Wolstanton through to 
the junction with the A500 at Porthill Bank 
• Kidsgrove Town Centre – A50 Liverpool Road 
Liverpool Road and Hardingswood Road 

2013 Air Quality Progress Report 

 

This report identified exccedances of the nitrogen 
dioxide annual mean objective in Madeley (M6 
motorway) Kidsgrove (A50 – Liverpool Road) 
Newcastle Town Centre (A34 Northbound - London 
Road); Newcastle Town Centre (A53 – King Street) 
 
A combined detailed and further assessment was 
already underway in respect of the exceedence 
areas required in these locations to inform the 
minimum extent of the required Air Quality 
Management Areas. 
 
There are a further fifteen sites which are at risk of 
exceedance in future years, these are located in 
close proximity to the exceedance locations 

2012 Update and Screening 
Assessment(PDF4.31MB) 

DEFRA’s Appraisal Report for 2012 Update and 
Screening Assessment (PDF 84.5KB) 

This report has identified exceedances of the 
annual mean nitrogen dioxide objective at Madeley 
(M6 motorway) Kidsgrove (A50 – Liverpool Road) 
Newcastle Town Ce
[...]
ty management process and highlight new 
monitoring results and update on specific changes. 

Detailed Assessments are required when a problem pollutant has been indentified and there is a risk 
of exceeding an air quality objective. The reports provide an accurate assessment of the likelihood of 
the air quality objective being exceeded.  

 

Page 72


	Agenda
	1 Guidance Notes (for information)
	GUIDANCENOTES(Human Rights)
	Guidelines  Relating to the Relevance of Convictions for Drivers 31st March 14

	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	mI aPP 1
	mI aPP 2
	mI aPP 3
	mI aPP 4
	mi aPP 5

	7 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	Copy Drivers Licence and DBS

	9 Food Safety Service Plan July 2014
	Newcastle Food Safety Service Plan 2014

	10 Local Air Quality Management - Progress Report 2014



Minutes of the meeting


Public Protection Committee - 04/08/14 

1 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 4th August, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Kyle Robinson – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Bailey, Braithwaite, Matthews, Naylon, Miss Olszewski, 

Proctor, Miss Walklate, Williams and Mrs Williams 
 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June, 2014 

be agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely 
that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2, and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act, 1972. 

 
 

4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 -MR MI  
 
The Committee considered an application from Mr MI for the renewal of a  Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle Licence.  
 
The chair invited the applicant to address the Committee. 
 
Resolved:-  That the application be refused as the Committee felt that 

the reasons given by the applicant for failing to attend an 
arranged vehicle test date were not valid enough.  In addition, 
the vehicle now fell outside of the Council’s age policy.  

 
 
 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - MR IM  

 
The Committee considered an application from Mr IM for the grant of a  Hackney 
Carriage Drivers Licence.  
 
The chair invited the applicant to address the Committee. 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused as the Committee could not be 

satisfied that the applicant was a fit and proper person to hold 
a Hackney Carriage Drivers’ Licence in view of the serious 
nature of the conviction disclosed. 

 



Public Protection Committee - 04/08/14 

 

2 

 
6. OPEN REPORTS FROM OFFICERS  

 
7. FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN JULY 2014  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the Food Safety Service Plan 2014/15 which 
stated the planned work of the Food and Safety Team for 2014/15 and are a review 
of last year’s performance. 
 
Members were informed that the report covered all types of food businesses. 
 
Members commended the Head of Environmental Health and her team for the work 
that had gone into the report. 
 
Resolved:- That the report be received and endorsed. 
 
 
 

8. LOCAL AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT - PROGRESS REPORT 2014  

 
Members considered a progress report on the Local Air Quality Management –
regarding air quality in the Borough. 
 
The report identified seven locations within two geographic areas which exceeded 
the statutory annual mean objective for nitrogen dioxide.  The areas were Liverpool 
Road, Kidsgrove and Newcastle Town Centre ring road. 
 
A further thirteen locations were at risk of exceeding the figures. 
 
A detailed and further assessment of air quality in the exceedance locations was now 
required. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be received. 
 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR KYLE ROBINSON 
Chair 

 


